Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

[ Name of Company

Media Square plc

Company Number

04006884

Inthe

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Comparues Court

Court case number

10720 of 2011

{full name of cowrt)

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Zelf Hussain and Robert Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London

| address(es) of SE12RT

admimstraton(s)

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

{b} 8 June 2012

to

{b) 6 December 2012

(b} Insert dates %ﬂ
Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 6 December 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, 11 will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

07/12/2012

Sukhyinder Raj

PricewatethouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Tel 0113 289 4014

DX Number DX Exchange

“hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companes at
\ “““““ ‘\“ “ \\ \ ompantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A1NA1COE"
A31 #10

COMPANIES HOUSE




e

pwe

Media Square plc — in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Case No. 10720 of 2011

Joint Administrators’ final progress report for
the period 8 June 2012 to 6 December 2012

6 December 2012

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
23 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsimule +44 (0) 113 289 4460
www pug coim/uk

When telephoning please ask for Sukhpnder Raj




Section Pages
1 Joint Admimstrators’ final progress report 3-5
2 Statutory and other information 6
3 Summary of the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals 7-8
4 Final receipts and payments account 9
5 Expenses incurred 10
6 Analysis of the Admimistrators’ final ime costs and 11-12

Category 2 disbursements

7 Pre-Administration costs 13

Abbreviations used in this report

“the Company” Media Square ple

“the Administrators”  Zelf Hussamn and Robert Jonathan Hunt
“Sch B1 1A86" Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
“IR86" The Insolvency Rules 1986

“Pwl” PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

“the Bank” Bank of Scotland ple

“the Purchaser” MSQ Partners Limited

Media Square plc - in Admunstration




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Introduction

We previously reported on 4 July 2012 and are pleased to provide our final progress report on the
Admunistration of the Company pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2,110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(“IR86")

We are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) IR86, which1s
shown 1 Section 2 to this report We are also required to provide a summary of our proposals, which
18 shown at Section 3

Details of the steps taken during the Admimstration and the outcome of the Administration are set out
below

Background information

As at the date of our appointment on 8 December 2011, the position as regards the Company was as
follows -

« The Company acted as a non trading holding company of a leading marketing communications
group with focused expertise 1n adverhsing, design, marketing, public relations and research.

» Our appointment arose as a consequence of diffieult trading conditions 1n recent years In
addition, the group had a signuficant finance burden in relation to its igh level of secured debt
Having been unable to secure additional funding, the directors sought a restructuring To affect
this, the directors appointed the Administrators on 8 December 2011 on the grounds that the
Company was msolvent on a balance sheet basis

Following an imitial review, we concluded that the most appropriate strategy was the immediate sale
of substantially all the Company’s business and assets

Sale of husiness and assets

The information below should be read 1n conjunction with our letter of 9 December 2011, in which we
provided information required by Statements of Insolvency Practice N umbers 13 andi6

We concluded that the most appropnate strategy was the immediate sale of substantially all the
Company’s business and assets We concluded this as

» A prolonged Administration period whilst the Company’s business was marketed was expected to
result in damage to the business and sigmificant deterioration 1n the value of the group as a whole

e Asthe sole secured creditor, the Bank indicated to us that in the absence of other available
ophions, an immediate sale was the best way to achieve stabihsation of the group and hence,
preserve value It was on this basis that the Bank was willing to release its secunty over the assets
being sold

+ The enterpnse valuation of the group was significantly below the total debt owed to the Bank
meamng that it was lnghly unlikely that marketing in the Administration would successfully lead
to a third party sale

Therefore, immediately following our appointment on 8 December 2011, substantially all of the
Company’s business and assets were sold to MSQ Partners Lirmited on a going concern basis

The consideration for the transaction was as follows:

£
Shares in subsidianes 10,960,998
Chattels 1
Assignment of legal claim 36,000
Leasehold property 1

Media Square ple - m Admurustration 3




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Under the terms of the business sale agreement, the Purchaser also assumed hability for the
outstanding debts owed to the unsecured creditors by the Company as at the date of our appointment
(other than those owed to the Bank)

In addition, all the employees of the Company were transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings
Protection of Employment Regulations 2006, thereby avoiding the creation of preferential claims
against the Company

Other assets

As stated 1n our previous correspondence, we understood that the Company was due circa £39k 1n
deferred consideration 1n relation to the part sale of its interest 1n Illuminas Limited (a subsidiary)
prior to our appointment. This asset was not included 1n the sale agreement and at that time 1t was
considered to be an asset we could seek to realise. However, on further investigation 1t was found that
the deferred consideration was not an asset of the Company

Since our appointment, several assets were 1dentified which were not subject to the sale The
realisation of these assets was only relevant to the Bank With the approval of the Bank, these were
transferred to the Purchaser, rather than incur the costs of realisation 1n order to distribute to the
Bank

Final receipts and payments account

An account of the final receipts and payments 1n the Admimstration for the period from 8 June 2012
to 6 December 2012 1s set out in Section 4 to this report

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses we have incurred 1n the period 8 June 2012 to 6 December 2012 15
included at Section 5 \

Administrators’ remuneration

Our remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis by the Bank, being the secured creditor To
the date of this report we have drawn remuneration of £107,836 951n relation to post appointment
work and £45,000 1 relaton to pre appointment work.

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a full analysis of the
Admunistrators’ post-appointment time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period 8 June
2012 to 6 December 2012 15 provided 1n Section 6

Pre-Administration costs

Information regarding our pre-Admuinistration costs previously detailed in our proposals can be found
at Section 7 of this report These have been paid and were agreed by the secured creditor.

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights 1n relation to the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses can be
found at the following website

http.//www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Techmcal/ Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
admunistrators-fees-final pdf

Alternativeley, a paper copy can be obtained free of charge by contacting Sukhpnder Ra) on 0113 289
4584

Media Square plc - im Adrmimistration 4




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

Amounts due to the Bank as secured creditor as at the date of our appomntment totalled 1n the region
of £24 muillion The sum of £11,040,540 38 has been distributed to the Bank under 1ts secanty No
further monies will be distributed to the Bank, which therefore suffered a shortfall in1ts lending.

Preferential creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors as all habihties to its employees were transferred to the
Purchaser on completion of the sale of business

Unsecured creditors

On the basis of information provided by the Company and the Purchaser’s obligation under the sale
agreement to pay unsecured creditors, 1t was not anticipated that that there will be any unpaid
unsecured creditors

Confirmations were sought from both the Company and the creditors that the unsecured creditors had
been paid

Exit route from Administration

In accordance with our proposals approved by creditors, a Notice of move to dissolution was sent to
the Regstrar of Companies on 6 December 2012 When this notice 1s registered, the Admimistrahion
wll come to an end. Three months after registration, the Company will be deemed dissolved

Discharge

In accordance with a resolution of the secured creditor, we shall be discharged from hability pursuant
to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of our as
Administrators, 14 days after we cease to act as Admimstrators of the Company

Yours faithfully
For and behalf of the Company

Zelf Hussain

Joint admimistrator

Zelf Hussatnt and Robert Hunt have been appotnted as joint administrators of the Company to manage its
affarrs, bustness and property as its agents without personal liabihty Both are licensed n the United Kingdom
to act as msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint admimistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thewr nstructtons Personal data will be kept secure
and processed only for matters relating to the admiristration

Media Square plc - in Adnunistration 5




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name:

Trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:
Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration
appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Changes in office holder:
Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the [former] Administrators’
responsibilities:

Extensions to the period of the
Administration:

End of the Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and the company’s net property:
Whether and why the Administrators
intended to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 10720 of 2011

Media Square ple

Media Square plc

04006884

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4JP

Neil Canetty-Clarke (resigned), Michael George,
Timothy Lindsay, Roger Parry, Peter Reid & Dean
Wrnight

Dean Wright

Roger Parry — 713,181

Peter Reid — 316,667

Michael George — 285,714

Tim Lindsay — 10,000

Dean Wright — 14,170

8 December 2011

Zelf Hussain and Robert Hunt of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London SE1 2RT

N/A

Bank of Scotland, Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets,
1st Floor Princess House, 1 Suffolk Lane, London,
EC4R 0AX

b.) Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
admunistration)

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, the
joint administrators will act jointly and severally so
that all functions may be exercised by any or all of
the joint admimstrators

N/A

Dissolubon

100p/£ per the Purchaser’s obligation under the
sale agreement

N/A

N/A
The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings applies to this Admimstration and the
proceedings are main proceedings

Media Square plc - in Admimistration




3. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

1) The Admunistrators will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and
property from asset reahsations / contrbutions to cost / other 1n such manner as they consider
expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration)

n) The Administrators may investigate and, if approprnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have under the Companies Act 1985 or IA86 or otherwise In addition, the Admimstrators shall do
all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they in their
discretion consider desirable 1n order to achueve the purpose of the Admimnustration or to protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose
incidental to these proposals

1ii) In the unhkely event that the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured
creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion make an apphcation to court for permission
to make distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 1A86

v) The Admunistrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategles 1n order to bring the
Administration to an end, but 1n this particular instance the Adminstrators are hikely to wish to
pursue the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present
circumstances -

(a) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work
withm the Administration, the Admimstrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1)
Sch.B1 1A86 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of which the
Company will be dissolved three months later, OR

(b) In the unlikely event 1t transpires that there are sufficient funds to enable a distribution to
the unsecured creditors, once asset disposals are complete, the Admnistrators will place
the Company mnto creditors’ voluntary hquidation In these circumstances, 1t 15 proposed
that Zelf Hussain and Robert Hunt be appointed as joint hquidators and any act required
or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by any or all of them In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 2 117(3) IR86, creditors may
nominate alternative hiquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt
of these proposals and before they are approved; OR

(c) Once asset disposals are complete, the Adminstrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Admimstrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential
creditors If such permission 1s given, the Administration will be brought to an end by
notice to the Registrar of Companues under Paragraph 84 Sch B11A86, following
registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months later If permission 1s
not granted the Admimstrators will place the Company into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation or otherwise act 1n accordance with any order of the court

v) The Admnstrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 1A86 1n
respect of any action of theirs as Administrators at a ime resolved by the secured creditor

vi} In the circumstances of this case 1t will be for the secured creditor to approve the payment of the
unpaid pre-Admunistration costs as expenses of the Admmistration

vnn) It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff
according to their firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for
services provided by the Administrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be charged mn accordance with the Administrators’ firm's
policy It will be for the creditors’ committee to fix the basis and level of the Admnistrators’ fees
and Category 2 disbursements but if no commuttee is appointed as the Admunistrators have stated

Media Square ple - in Admimistrathion 7




3. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

that they think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
non-preferental unsecured creditors, 1t will be for the secured creditor to determine these
instead. In any event, the basis of the Admmstrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements are to be fixed no later than 18 months after the date of the Admimstrators’
appointment.

Media Square plc - in Administration 8




4. Final receipts and payments account for the period 8

June 2012 to 6 December 2012

Receipts
Cash at bank*

Floating Charge
Investments in subsidiaries
Chattels

Legal action

Leasehold property

Payments

Floating Charge
Distribution to charge holder
Pre-appointment legal fees
Legal fees and disbursements
Pre-appointment agents fees
Office holder's fees

Office holder's disbursements
Pre-appointment office holder's
fees and disbursements
Insurance

Advertising

Bank charges

Storage

VAT Receivable

Balance

8 December zo11

8 June2012to 6

to7 June 2012 December 2012 T otal
£ E £

262,500 CO - 262,500 00
10,960,998 00 - 10,060,998 00
100 - 100

39,000 00 - 39,000 00

1 00 - 100
11,262,500.00 - 11,262,500.00
11,000,000 00 40,540 38 11,040,540 38
36,065 85 - 36,065 85

- 20,188 g5 20,188 g5

- 12,500 00 12,500 00

- 107,836 95 107,836 95

- 44 44 44 44

- 45,000 00 45,000 00

106 00 - 106 00

73 62 73 62 147 24

4 55 42 60 47 15

- 23 04 23 04

7,227 89 (7,227 89) -
11,043,477 .91 219,022.09 11,262,500.00

219,022.09

(219,022.09)

* The Bank has released £262,500 from a Company bank aceount (which was subject to the Bank's right

of offset) 1n order to meet the costs of the Administration

Medta Square plc - in Admumustration




5. Expenses incurred

8 December 2011

8 June 2012 t0 6

to 7 June 2012 December 2012 Total
£ £ £
Insurance 106 00 - 106 00
Advertising 73.62 73 62 147 24
Bank charges 455 42 60 4715
Office holder hime costs incurred 69,846 44 37,990 51 107,836 95
Office holder disbursements 14 44 30 00 44 44
Legal fees (Eversheds LLP) 6,826 00 13,362 95 20,188 95
Storage - 23 04 23 04
76,871.05 51,522.72 128,393.77
Media Square ple - it Administration 10




6. Analysis of the Administrators’ final time costs and
Category 2 disbursements for the period 8 June 2012 to 6

December 2012

Narrative of work carried out for the period 8 June 2012 to 6 December

2012

A breakdown of our time costs and charge out rates 1s shown on the next page.

The key areas of work 1n the pertod have been -

e Compliance with statutory obligations: drafting and circulation of the first progress report,
complying with reporting obhigations and dealing with the case closure 1ssues mcluding the draftng

of the final progress report

e Reporting communicating with the Bank

e Tax our speciahst Tax Team have been finalising the tax computations and the position of the
availabihity of losses for surrender Liaising with the Purchaser regarding the purchase of the losses

for surrender

Category 2 disbursements for the period 8 June 2012 to 6 December 2012

No disbursements have been incurred 1n the perod

Summary of legal and other professional firms instructed in the period 8

June 2012 to 6 December 2012

Service provided Name of firm

Reason selected

Basis of fees

Legal advice related to the | Eversheds LLP
position of the secured
creditor

Expenence

Time costs

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of
invorces rendered We review professional firms’ costs by comparing them to previous experience of

costs for such services and for reasonableness 1n the circumstances of the case

Media Square pic - in Administration

11




uoypgsunupy ut - opd auonbg DIPAW

cl
00 03T 00 03t 00 ol¥ 00 0lg B/u e/u 1sienads -
SL18t 0S gix SL £¢T 0§ L6T 00 oFt 00 gob 1IR1s §ud M0 Y10 (Y -
05 561 o0 ziz 05 1£8 SLgLE 05 10§ 00 gL5 'S Sy g uopuo -
aaoqe a3 ut parpdde moy 13d sajes o adaey)
99% 66 9Eg‘LoT 60°Cot So-Lbt 96-gS of zg fo og i Si9% 01 110Z°21°50 powad 2y 108 mmu-ﬂﬂﬂuwm
g%z tt obg ‘69 S olz ot 031 oo 61 SL gt 04€9 i 00°61 01 110Z ZE GO SINOY Paw Eﬂ.—-ﬂﬂ%%.mm
0%s ge1 obt %4 ghe - 14 (1y/F) 5161 Aoy 930104y
009°6T SeEr'd aRsy orL'L vbo'¥ - Tho'yg {3) 1500 [BjO],
£ge 1S°066°LE ¥e b1 S.L 93T 96 68 GG € £ g1 - SL it SINOY [BI0L
10€ Sl 0SL'L SLSc 00 ¢ ac g 0SS 08 ¢% SLE uone]duod 0} $1S00 paIeWnSy
£9T bl Czog - ot € sto oSz - - saanpsoold aInso)
12§ 09°'89Z'6 06 92 of 11 ozl o¥ o9 - - oot LVA/¥EL
obg ot ottt ool ofo oo 0z 0 oz o - - suoisuad fsoatordury
Lgt gzgrvt 09l - 099 06 0 oo - - saTIpIqeI/SIONPAID
6.8 ot ziz'z 06 9 - - - 009 - - gurpoday
641 SgeL1 o1 o - o1 o - - - - suone3nusasuy
L1z 9l-tib6‘g g1 ¢ 09 & 9o ¥ 00 g1 oSt - 001 souerdmod 120 pue omes
11 6t 6Pg‘x €5 o1 S6 € 556 o060 tvo - - Ansea1) pue Sununoddy
ot £o-LSP'g SL 6t 090 Sg v 0T 1 oro - 006 Sumvued pue £dajeng
[6TTE)) () 1500 0L | sInoH [e10l Hoddng JNBINOSEY Jaseueiy Ieue IO Iouped HA0M JO UOTYRILHSSTLD
el / |e0ssY 019§ I0Uag
sfeiowy

Z10%T JIqUIada( 9 0} TTOT unf g pouzad 21y 10) 1800 WIN JO sIsAfeuy

SIUIMIISINGSTP T A105918) pUE S1S0D UL [PUly SIojensiuiupy a1 Jo sisAfeuy 9




~. Pre-administration costs

The following costs which were incurred prior to the appointment of the Administrators, but with a view to the
Company entering Administration were approved for payment on 1 June 2012 by the Bank

Amount (£)
Fees charged by the Administrators 45,000 00
Expenses incurred by the Administrators 48,565 85
Fees charged by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency 000
practitioner
Expenses ncurred by other persons qualified to act as an 0 00
msolvency practitioner
Total 93,565.85

The expenses incurred relate to legal advice and valuation services provided to the admunistrators Further
detanls of these and breakdown of the Administrators’ pre-appointment time can be found 1n our proposals

Media Square plc - in Administration




Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Mecdha Square plc

Company Number

04006884

in the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compamies Court

Court case number

10720 of 2011

{full name of court

(2} nsert full name(s) and We (a) Zelf Hussain and Robert Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Ruverside, London

address(es) of SE1 2RT

admimstrator(s}

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 8 June 2012

to

(b} 6 December 2012

(b) Insert dates %/’
Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 6 December 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames
House 10 contact you 1t there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wilf be visible
to searchers of the public record

Compantes House receipt date barcode

Sukhjinder Ray

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Tel 0113 289 4014

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Card:iff



Rule2 118

Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

{a} Insert name(s) and
address(es) off
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address
of registered office of
comparty

{c) Insert date of
appomtment

(d) Insert name of applicant /
appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The comtact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Name of Company Company Number

Media Square plc 04006884

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 10720 of 2011
Chancery Division
Companies Court

{full name of court}

We (a) Zelf Hussain and Robert Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London
SE1 2RT

having been appointed admimistrator(s) of (b} Media Square plc, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4JP

on (¢) § December 2011 by (d) Bank of Scotland, Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets, 1st Floor Princess
House, 1 Suffolk Lane, London, EC4R 0AX

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %

Joint Administrator

Dated 6 December 2012

Sukhjinder Ray

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 41P

Tel 0113 2894584

DX Number DX Exchange

Comparues House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




